
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
TEST PRÉALABLE À TOUTE
UTILISATION
Nous vous recommandons d’effec-
tuer un test sur une petite zone de 
peau peau (bras par exemple) avant 
toute utilisation.
Si une réaction allergique se produi-
sait, ne pas utiliser l’appareil. Ne pas 
utiliser non plus sur des zones sen-
sibles ou irritées.

AVERTISSEMENT
1.  Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé 

par, près ou sur des enfants ou des 
personnes souffrant de handicaps.

2.  Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si la ou les 
lames est/sont endommagée(s).

3.  Ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans le cas 
de problèmes cutanés.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1.  Retirer le capuchon de protection 

(1) et mettre l’appareil en marche 
en enclenchant l’interrupteur (2).

2.  Tenir l’appareil légèrement en 
angle par rapport à la peau et cou-
per/raser dans le sens de pousse 
des poils.

3.  Couper / raser toujours dans le 
sens de pousse des poils sans ap-
puyer sur la lame (3), ce qui pour-
rait l’endommager ou occasionner 
une blessure.

4.  Tendre la peau de la main libre 
pour permettre un rasage au plus 
près.

UTILISATION DU GUIDE DE COUPE
La tondeuse de précision FX757E est 
pourvue d’un guide de coupe double (4).
Le côté à dents courtes est conçu 
pour couper les poils au plus près ; 
le côté à dents plus longues est plus 
adapté pour égaliser les poils et leur 
laisser une petite longueur. 
Pour mettre le guide de coupe en 
place, s’assurer au préalable que l’ap-
pareil est éteint puis glisser le guide 
sur la tête de coupe.
Pour le retirer, il suffit simplement de 
le tirer.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE
La FX757E est fournie avec une pile 
de type AAA qu’il convient d’installer 
avant utilisation de l’appareil.
1.  L’appareil éteint, enlever le capu-

chon de protection. Maintenir fer-
mement la tondeuse par la partie 
supérieure et tirer la partie infé-
rieure vers le bas afin de découvrir 
le compartiment à pile (fig. 1).

2.  Insérer la pile de type AAA dans le 
sens indiqué (fig.2)

3.  Refermer l’appareil ; l’interrupteur 
devant se loger dans l’encoche 
prévue à cet effet (fig. 3).

4.  Il est recommandé de retirer la pile 
si la tondeuse ne devait pas être 
utilisée pendant une période pro-
longée.

ENTRETIEN
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans une 
pièce humide et ne pas utiliser d’eau 
ni de détergents pour son entretien. 
Seul l’emploi de produits nettoyants 
doux est recommandé.
1.  La tondeuse doit toujours être a 

l’arrêt pendant son entretien.
2.  Actionner le clapet (5) de la tête de 

coupe pour libérer les lames (fig. 4).
3.  Retirer très soigneusement la tête 

de coupe (fig. 5).
4.  A l’arrière du compartiment à pile 

est logée une petite brosse de net-
toyage. 

     La libérer de son encoche et l’uti-
liser pour brosser les poils et les 
saletés (fig. 6).

5.  L’appareil toujours éteint, une fois 
le nettoyage terminé, replacer la 
tête de coupe, la verrouiller à l’aide 
du petit clapet, replacer le capu-
chon de protection et réinsérer la 
partie inférieure de la tondeuse, 
l’interrupteur placé dans l’encoche 
prévue à cet effet.

INSTRUCTIONS
TEST PRIOR TO USE
We recommend that you test on a 
small area of skin (arm for instance) 
before using. If you notice an allergic 
reaction, do not use the appliance. 
Do not use on sensitive or irritated 
skin.

WARNING
1.  This unit should not be used by, 

near or on children or handicapped 
persons.

2.  Do not use the unit if one or more 
blades are damaged.

3.  Do not use this unit in case of skin 
problems.

USE
1.  Remove the protective cap(1) and 

turn the unit on using the switch 
(2).

2.  Hold the unit at a slight angle 
against the area to cut/shave, fac-
ing the direction of hair growth. 

3.  Always cut/shave in the direction 
of growth without pressing down 
on the blade (3) as this could dam-
age it or result in injury.

4.  Gently pull the skin with your free 
hand for a closer shave.

USING THE CUTTING GUIDE
The FX757E precision trimmer has a 
double cutting guide (4).
The side with the short teeth is de-
signed to cut hair very short; the side
with the longer teeth is more appro-
priate for straightening hair and leav-
ing it a little longer.
Before attaching the cutting guide, 
make sure the unit is turned off; then 
slide the guide over the trimmer 
head to be sure that the theet (Short/
long) are faacing in the same direc-
tion as the wide trimming blade.
To remove, simply pull off.

REPLACING THE BATTERY
The FX757E has an AAA battery that 
must be inserted before using the 
unit.
1.  With the unit turned off, remove 

the protective cap. Hold the upper 
part of the trimmer firmly and pull 
the lower part down to expose the 
battery compartment (fig. 1).

2.  Insert the AAA battery in the direc-
tion indicated (fig.2).

3.  Close the unit again; the switch in 
front fits into the notch intended 
for this purpose (fig. 3).

4.  We recommend removing the 
battery if you will not be using the 
trimmer for an extended period.

MAINTENANCE
Do not use the unit in a humid room 
and do not use water or detergents 
to clean it.
We recommend you use only mild 
cleaning products.
1.  Ensure the trimmer is in the off po-

sition when cleaning it.
2.  Activate the valve (5) in the trim-

mer head to release the blades 
(fig. 4).

3.  Carefully remove the trimmer head 
(fig. 5).

4.  A small cleaning brush is located at 
the back of the battery compart-
ment. Release it from its notch and 
use it to brush away hair and dirt 
(fig. 6).

5.  Once you have finished cleaning 
the unit and while it is still turned 
off, replace the trimmer head, lock-
ing it in place using the little valve, 
replace the protective cap and re-
insert the lower part of the trimmer 
placing the switch in its notch.

HINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG 
TEST VOR DEM GEBRAUCH
Wir raten Ihnen, vor jedem Gebrauch 
einen Test auf einem kleinen Hautbe-
reich (zum Beispiel am Arm) durchzu-
führen.
Falls eine allergische Reaktion auf-
tritt, das Gerät nicht verwenden. 
Nicht auf empfindlichen oder gereiz-
ten Bereichen verwenden.

WARNHINWEIS
1.  Dieses Gerät darf nicht durch, an 

oder in der Nähe von Kindern oder 
Menschen mit einer Behinderung 
verwendet werden.

2.  Das Gerät nicht mit beschädigte(n) 
Klinge(n) verwenden.

3.  Das Gerät im Fall von Hautproble-
men nicht verwenden.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1.  Die Schutzkappe entfernen (1) und 

das Gerät mit dem Betriebsschalter 
einschalten (2).

2.  Das Gerät leicht schräg zur Haut 
halten und in Haarwuchsrichtung 
scheren/rasieren

3.  Immer in Haarwuchsrichtung 
scheren / rasieren, ohne Druck auf 
die Klingen auszuüben (3), da sie 
beschädigt werden oder zu Verlet-
zungen führen könnte

4.  Die Haut mit der freien Hand straf-
fen, um das Haar so kurz wie mög-
lich zu rasieren.

GEBRAUCH DER SCHERFÜHRUNG
Der Präzisionstrimmer FX757E ist mit 
einer doppelten Scherführung aus-
gestattet (4).
Die Seite mit den kurzen Zinken ist 
konzipiert, um das Haar so kurz wie 
möglich zu scheren; die Seite mit den 
längeren Zinken ist eher geeignet, 
um das Haar zu egalisieren und es 
insgesamt auf eine bestimmte Länge 
zu kürzen. 
Zum Befestigen der Scherführung 
zuerst überprüfen, dass das Gerät 
ausgeschaltet ist, und danach die 
Scherführung über den Scherkopf 
schieben.
Zum Entfernen einfach abziehen.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
FX757E wird mit einer Batterie des 
Typs AAA geliefert, die vor dem Ge-
brauch des Geräts eingesetzt werden 
sollte.
1.  Bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät die 

Schutzkappe entfernen. Den Trim-
mer am oberen Teil festhalten und 
den unteren Teil nach unten abzie-
hen, um das Batteriefach zu öffnen 
(Abb. 1)

2.  Eine Batterie Typ AAA in der an-
gegebenen Richtung einsetzen 
(Abb. 2)

3.  Das Gerät wieder schließen; der 
Schalter muss sich wieder in der 
dafür vorgesehenen Kerbe befin-
den (Abb. 3)

4.  Es ist ratsam, die Batterie aus dem 
Trimmer zu entfernen, wenn er 
über einen längeren Zeitraum hin-
weg nicht benutzt wird.

PFLEGE
Das Gerät nicht in einem feuchten 
Raum verwenden und nicht mit Was-
ser oder scharfen Reinigungsmitteln 
reinigen. Nur der Gebrauch von mil-
den Reinigern ist zu empfehlen.
1.  Der Trimmer muss während der 

Reinigung immer ausgeschaltet 
sein

2.  Die Klappe (5) des Scherkopfs betä-
tigen, um die Klingen freizugeben 
(Abb. 4)

3.  Sehr vorsichtig den Scherkopf ab-
nehmen (Abb. 5)

4.  Auf der Rückseite des Batteriefachs 
befindet sich eine kleine Reini-
gungsbürste. 

       Diese entnehmen und zum Ab-
bürsten der Haare und Schmutz-
partikel verwenden (Abb. 6)

5.  Bei weiterhin ausgeschaltetem 
Gerät nach der Reinigung den 
Scherkopf wieder befestigen und 
mit der kleinen Klappe wieder ver-
riegeln; die Schutzkappe wieder 
aufsetzen und den unteren Teil des 
Schergeräts wieder befestigen, 
wobei sich der Schalter wieder in 
der entsprechenden Kerbe befin-
den muss.  

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
TEST VOOR ELK GEBRUIK
Wij adviseren u om voor elk gebruik 
een test uit te voeren op een stukje 
huid (bijvoorbeeld op de arm). 
Wanneer er een allergische reactie 
optreedt, het apparaat niet gebrui-
ken. Het apparaat ook niet gebruiken 
op gevoelige of geïrriteerde zones.

WAARSCHUWING
1.  Dit apparaat mag niet gebruikt 

worden in de buurt van, of op kin-
deren of gehandicapten.

2.  Het apparaat niet gebruiken wan-
neer het mes of de messen bescha-
digd is/zijn.

3.  Het apparaat niet gebruiken bij 
huidproblemen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Verwijder het beschermkapje (1) en 

zet het apparaat aan met de scha-
kelaar (2).

2.  Plaats het apparaat iets schuin op 
de huid en knip/scheer met de 
haargroeirichting mee.

3.  Knip/scheer altijd met de haar-
groeirichting mee zonder op het 
mes te drukken (3) omdat daardoor 
de huid beschadigd kan raken rn 
wondjes kunnen ontstaan.

4.  Trek de huid met de andere hand 
strak om de haartjes zo kort moge-
lijk af te scheren.

GEBRUIK VAN DE OPZETKAM
De precisietrimmer FX757E is voor-
zien van een dubbele opzetkam (4).
De kant met de korte tandjes is om 
de haartjes zo kort mogelijk te knip-
pen; de kant met de langere tandjes 
is meer geschikt om de haartjes ge-
lijkmatig te maken en nog wat lengte 
te behouden. 
Om de opzetkam te plaatsen, eerst 
zorgen dat het apparaat uitgescha-
keld is en vervolgens de opzetkam 
over de trimkop schuiven.
Om hem weer te verwijderen, kan de 
kop gewoon losgetrokken worden.

BATTERIJ VERVANGEN
De FX757E is voorzien van een 
AAA-batterij die voor gebruik geïn-
stalleerd moet worden.
1.  Zorg dat het apparaat uit staat en 

verwijder het beschermkapje. Houd 
de bovenkant van de trimmer/ton-
deuse stevig vast en trek de onder-
kant omlaag zodat het batterijvakje 
zichtbaar wordt (fig. 1).

2.  Plaats de AAA-batterij zoals aange-
geven (fig.2)

3.  Sluit het apparaat weer; de scha-
kelaar moet weer in de daarvoor 
bedoelde inkeping vallen (fig. 3).

4.  Wanneer de trimmer/tondeuse 
langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt, 
adviseren wij u om de batterij te 
verwijderen.

ONDERHOUD
Het apparaat niet gebruiken in een 
vochtige ruimte en geen water of rei-
nigingsmiddelen gebruiken. Gebruik 
alleen milde schoonmaakproducten.
1.  De trimmer/tondeuse dient altijd 

uit te staan tijdens onderhoud.
2.  Activeer het klepje (5) van de trim-

kop om de mesjes vrij te maken 
(fig. 4).

3.  Verwijder de trimkop voorzichtig 
(fig. 5).

4.  Achterin het batterijvakje bevindt 
zich een reinigingsborsteltje. 

     Haal dat los en gebruik het om haar-
tjes en vuil weg te vegen (fig. 6).

5.  Als het apparaat, dat nog steeds uit 
staat, eenmaal gereinigd is, plaats 
dan de trimkop terug, vergrendel 
hem met behulp van het klepje, 
plaats het beschermkapje terug 
en schuif de onderkant terug in de 
trimmer/tondeuse, zodat de scha-
kelaar in de daarvoor bedoelde 
inkeping valt.  

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
TEST PRELIMINARE PRIMA DI OGNI 
UTILIZZO
Raccomandiamo di eseguire un test su 
una piccola superficie di pelle (braccio, 
ad esempio) prima di ogni utilizzo.
Qualora si presentasse una reazione 
allergica, non utilizzare l’apparecchio. 
Inoltre, non utilizzare su sensibili o ir-
ritate.

AVVERTIMENTO
1.  Questo apparecchio non deve essere 

utilizzato da, su o vicino a bambini o 
portatori di handicap.

2.  Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se la 
lama o le lame è/sono danneggia-
ta/e.

3. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in caso di 
problemi cutanei.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Togliere il cappuccio protettivo (1) e 

accendere l’apparecchio azionando 
l’interruttore (2).

2.  Tenere l’apparecchio leggermente 
obliquo rispetto alla pelle e tagliare/
rasare nel senso di crescita dei peli.

3.  Tagliare/rasare sempre nel senso di 
crescita dei peli e senza premere sul-
la lama (3); questo, infatti, potrebbe 
danneggiare l’apparecchio o causare 
un ferita.

4.  Tendere la pelle con la mano libera 
per far sì che la rasatura sia più pro-
fonda.

UTILIZZO DELLA GUIDA DI TAGLIO
Il rasoio di precisione FX757E è dotato 
di doppia guida di taglio (4).
Il lato a denti corti è progettato per ta-
gliare i peli in profondità; il lato a denti 
più lunghi è ideale per pareggiare i peli 
o lasciarli con una lunghezza minima.
Per posizionare la guida di taglio, verifi-
care prima che l’apparecchio sia spen-
to, quindi far scorrere la guida sulla 
testina di taglio.
Per toglierla, basta tirare.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA PILA
L’apparecchio FX757E è fornito con una 
pila di tipo AAA in dotazione, che è op-
portuno inserire prima dell’utilizzo.
1.  Una volta spento l’apparecchio, to-

gliere il cappuccio protettivo. Tenen-
do saldamente il rasoio dalla parte 
superiore, tirare la parte inferiore 
verso il basso per aprire l’apposito 
vano batteria (fig. 1).

2.  Inserire la pila di tipo AAA nel senso 
indicato (fig.2)

3.  Richiudere l’apparecchio; l’interrut-
tore deve posizionarsi nell’apposita 
fessura (fig. 3).

4.  Si raccomanda di togliere la pila se il 
rasoio non dovesse essere utilizzati 
per periodi prolungati.

PULIZIA
Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in una 
stanza umida, né usare acqua o deter-
sivi per pulire. Si raccomanda solo l’uso 
di prodotti delicati.
1.  Il rasoio deve sempre essere spento 

durante la pulizia.
2.  Azionare la valvola (5) della testina di 

taglio per liberare le lame (fig. 4).
3.  Togliere, con estrema cautela, la te-

stina di taglio (fig. 5).
4.  Sul retro del vano batteria si trova 

una spazzolina di pulizia. 
 Staccarla dal suo alloggiamento, 
quindi usarla per pulire peli e sporci-
zie (fig. 6).

5.  Con l’apparecchio sempre spento e 
una volta terminata la pulizia, inse-
rire nuovamente la testina di taglio, 
bloccarla in posizione usando l’ap-
posita valvola, rimettere il cappuccio 
protettivo e riposizionare la parte 
inferiore del rasoio, con l’interruttore 
inserito nell’apposita fessura.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
PRUEBA PREVIA AL USO
Le recomendamos que realice una 
prueba sobre una pequeña zona de 
piel (el brazo, por ejemplo) antes de 
utilizar el aparato.
Si se produjese una reacción alérgica, 
no lo utilice. No lo utilice tampoco en 
zonas sensibles o irritadas.

ADVERTENCIA
1.  Este aparato no debe ser utilizado 

por niños o personas con discapaci-
dad, con ellos o cerca de ellos.

2.  No utilice el aparato si la o las cuchi-
llas están dañadas.

3.  No utilice el aparato en caso de pro-
blemas cutáneos.

MODO DE EMPLEO
1.  Retire la caperuza de protección (1) 

y ponga el aparato en marcha con el 
interruptor(2).

2.  Sujete el aparato en posición lige-
ramente inclinada con respecto a la 
piel y corte/ afeite en el sentido del 
crecimiento del vello.

3.  Corte / Afeite siempre en el sentido 
del crecimiento del vello sin ejercer 
presión sobre la cuchilla (3), lo que 
podría dañar el aparato o provocar 
heridas.

4.  Tense la piel con la mano libre para 
permitir un afeitado más apurado.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA GUÍA DE CORTE
El cortapelo de precisión FX757E  cuen-
ta con una guía de corte doble (4).
El lado de dientes cortos está pensado 
para un corte más apurado del vello; 
el lado de dientes más largos está más 
adaptado para igualar el vello y dejarlo 
un poco más largo. 
Para colocar en su sitio la guía de corte, 
compruebe previamente que el apara-
to está apagado y luego deslice la guía 
sobre el cabezal de corte.
Para retirarla, simplemente tiene que 
tirar de ella.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA PILA
El FX757E incluye una pila de tipo AAA 
que hay que instalar antes de utilizar el 
aparato.
1.  Con el aparato apagado, retire la 

caperuza de protección. Sujete fir-
memente el cortapelo por la parte 
superior y tire de la parte inferior 
hacia abajo con el fin de abrir el com-
partimento de la pila (fig. 1).

2.  Inserte la pila de tipo AAA en el senti-
do indicado (fig. 2)

3.  Vuelva a cerrar el aparato; el interrup-
tor debe quedar alojado en la mues-
ca prevista para ello (fig. 3).

4.  Recomendamos retirar la pila si el 
cortapelo no debe utilizarse durante 
un periodo prolongado.

MANTENIMIENTO
No utilice el aparato en una habitación 
húmeda y no utilice agua ni deter-
gentes para su limpieza. Debe utilizar 
únicamente productos limpiadores 
suaves.
1.  El cortapelo debe estar apagado du-

rante su mantenimiento.
2.  Accione  el pestillo (5) del cabezal de 

corte para soltar las cuchillas (fig. 4).
3.  Retire con mucho cuidado el cabezal 

de corte (fig. 5).
4.  En la parte trasera del compartimen-

to de pilas hay un pequeño cepillo de 
limpieza. 

     Saque el cepillo de su alojamiento 
y utilícelo para cepillar los restos de 
vello y suciedad (fig. 6).

5.  Con el aparato apagado, una vez ter-
minada la limpieza, vuelva a colocar 
el cabezal de corte, sujételo con el 
pestillo, coloque la caperuza de pro-
tección y vuelva a poner en su sitio 
la parte inferior del cortapelo, colo-
cando el interruptor en la muesca 
prevista para ello.  

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
TESTE PRÉVIO À
PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
Recomenda-se que faça um teste 
numa pequena zona da pele (braço, 
por exemplo) antes da primeira utili-
zação. 
Em caso de reacção alérgica, não utilize 
o aparelho. Não o utilize igualmente 
sobre pele sensível ou irritada.

ADVERTÊNCIA
1.  Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado 

por e em crianças ou pessoas com 
deficiência, ou nas suas proximida-
des.

2.  Não utilize o aparelho se uma ou 
mais lâminas estiverem danificadas.

3.  Não utilize o aparelho se sofrer de 
problemas cutâneos.

MODO DE EMPREGO
1.  Retire a tampa de protecção (1) e 

ponha o aparelho em marcha com o 
interruptor (2).

2.  Mantenha o aparelho ligeiramente 
oblíquo em relação à pele e corte/
apare no sentido do crescimento dos 
pêlos.

3.  Corte/apare sempre no sentido do 
crescimento dos pêlos sem fazer 
pressão sobre a lâmina (3), que se 
poderia danificar ou ocasionar feri-
mentos.

4.  Estique a pele com a mão livre para 
permitir um corte eficaz.

UTILIZAÇÃO DO GUIA DE CORTE
O aparador de precisão FX757E dispõe 
de um guia de corte duplo (4).
O lado munido de dentes curtos foi 
concebido para cortar os pêlos rasos; 
o lado munido de dentes compridos 
destina-se a aparar os pêlos, deixando-
-lhes algum comprimento. 
Para instalar o guia de corte, confirme 
primeiro que o aparelho está desligado 
e, a seguir, faça-o deslizar sobre a cabe-
ça de corte.
Para desinstalar, basta simplesmente 
puxar.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA
O modelo FX757E é fornecido com uma 
pilha de tipo AA que deve ser instalada 
antes de utilizar o aparelho.
1.  Com o aparelho desligado, retire a 

tampa de protecção. Segure firme-
mente no aparelho pela parte supe-
rior e puxe a parte inferior para baixo 
a fim de expor o compartimento das 
pilhas (fig. 1).

2.  Introduza a pilha de tipo AA no senti-
do indicado (fig. 2).

3.  Feche o aparelho; o interruptor deve 
encaixar no entalhe previsto para o 
efeito (fig. 3).

4.  Recomenda-se que retire a pilha se 
o aparelho não for utilizado durante 
um período prolongado.

LIMPEZA
Não utilize o aparelho em local húmido 
e não utilize água nem detergente para 
o limpar. Recomenda-se unicamente 
a utilização de produtos de limpeza 
suaves.
1.  Mantenha sempre o aparelho desli-

gado durante as operações de lim-
peza.

2.  Accione a lingueta (5) na cabeça de 
corte para libertar as lâminas (fig. 4).

3.  Retire a cabeça de corte com o maior 
cuidado (fig. 5)

4.  Na parte traseira do compartimento 
da pilha encontrará uma escova de 
limpeza.

      Retire-a do entalhe e utilize-a para 
escovar os pêlos e as sujidades (fig. 6)

5.  Sempre com o aparelho desligado, 
uma vez a limpeza terminada, volte 
a colocar a cabeça de corte, pren-
da-a com a ajuda da lingueta, volte 
a colocar a tampa de protecção e 
reintroduza a parte inferior do apare-
lho, com o interruptor encaixado no 
entalhe previsto para o efeito.

BRUGSANVISNING 
TEST FØR ENHVER
ANVENDELSE
Vi anbefaler, at der udføres en test på 
et lille hudområde (for eksempel på ar-
men) før enhver anvendelse.
Hvis der opstår en allergisk reaktion, 
skal du ikke anvende apparatet. Appa-
ratet må heller ikke anvendes på føl-
somme eller irriterede områder.

ADVARSEL
1.  Dette apparat bør ikke anvendes af 

eller i nærheden af børn eller perso-
ner med visse handikap.

2.  Anvend ikke apparatet, hvis skæret 
eller skærene er beskadigede.

3.  Anvend ikke apparatet, hvis du har 
hudproblemer.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
1.  Fjern beskyttelseshætten og tænd 

for apparatet ved at aktivere afbry-
deren (2).

2.  Hold apparatet lidt skråt i forhold til 
huden og klip/barber i hårets vokse-
retning.

3.  Klip/barber altid i hårvækstens ret-
ning uden at lægge tryk på skæret 
(3), da dette kan beskadige det eller 
forårsage hudskade.

4.  Stram huden med den frie hånd for 
opnå en barbering tættere på hu-
den.

ANVENDELSE AF AFSTANDSKAM-
MEN
Præcisionstrimmeren FX757E er forsy-
net med en dobbelt afstandskam (4).
Siden med de korte tænder er designet 
til at klippe tættest muligt; siden med 
de længere tænder er mere egnet til at 
udligne hårene og efterlade dem med 
lidt længde. 
Når afstandskammen skal sættes på, 
skal du forinden sørge for, at apparatet 
er slukket og derefter skal du lade kam-
men glide på klippehovedet.
Den fjernes blot ved at trække den af.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI
FX757E er forsynet med et batteri af 
typen AAA, som skal sættes i, inden 
apparatet anvendes.
1.  Med slukket apparat fjernes beskyt-

telseshætten. Hold godt fast om 
trimmeren i den øvre den og fjern 
den nedre del nedefter, så du kan se 
batterirummet (Fig. 1).

2.  Isæt batteriet af typen AAA i den vi-
ste retning (Fig. 2).

3.  Luk for apparatet. Afbryderen skal 
gå ind i det dertil beregnede indhak 
(Fig. 3).

4.  Det anbefales at fjerne batteriet, hvis 
apparatet ikke anvendes i en længe-
re periode.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Anvend ikke apparatet i et fugtigt rum 
og brug ikke vand eller rengøringsmid-
ler til rengøring af apparatet. Kun blive 
rengøringsmidler kan anbefales.
1.  Trimmeren skal altid være slukket, 

når den vedligeholdes.
2.  Aktivér klappen (5) på klippehovedet 

for at frigøre skærene (Fig. 4).
3.  Fjern forsigtigt klippehovedet (Fig. 5).
4.  Bag batterirummet er der en lille ren-

sebørste. 
     Frigør den fra indhakket og brug den 

til at børste hår og urenheder væk 
(Fig. 6).

5.  Med slukket apparat og efter rengø-
ring sættes klippehovedet på igen. 
Det fastlåses med den lille klap. Sæt 
beskyttelseshætten på og isæt igen 
den nedre del af trimmeren med 
afbryderen i det dertil beregnede 
indhak.  

BRUKSANVISNING 
TEST SOM SKA UTFÖRAS FÖRE ALL
ANVÄNDNING
Vi rekommenderar att du gör ett test 
på ett litet hudområde (t.ex. på armen) 
innan användning.
Om en allergisk reaktion uppstår ska 
du inte använda apparaten. Använd 
den inte på känsliga eller irriterade 
områden.

VARNING
1.  Denna apparat ska inte användas av, i 

närheten av eller på barn eller perso-
ner med funktionsnedsättning.

2.  Använd inte apparaten om bladet 
eller bladen är skadade.

3.  Använd inte apparaten vid hudpro-
blem.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Ta bort skyddshöljet (1) och sätt 

igång apparaten genom att trycka 
på strömbrytaren (2).

2.  Håll apparaten i en lätt vinkel mot 
huden och klipp eller raka i hårets 
växtriktning.

3.  Klipp eller raka alltid i hårets växtrikt-
ning utan att trycka på bladet (3) ef-
tersom detta kan skada bladet eller 
orsaka en skada på dig.

4.  Sträck huden med din lediga hand 
för en närmare rakning.

ANVÄNDA DISTANSKAMMEN
Precisionstrimmern FX757E är utrustad 
med en dubbel distanskam (4).
Sidan med korta tänder är avsedd att 
klippa håret riktigt kort och sidan med 
längre tänder är bättre för att göra hå-
ret jämnlångt och lämna det lite längre. 
När du ska sätta distanskammen på 
plats kontrollerar du först att appara-
ten är avstängd och låter sedan kam-
men glida ned på klipphuvudet.
När du vill ta bort den behöver du bara 
dra.

BATTERIBYTE
FX757E är utrustad med AAA-batterier 
som bör sättas i innan användning av 
apparaten.
1.  Se till att apparaten är avstängd och 

ta bort skyddshöljet. Håll trimmern i 
ett fast grepp om den övre delen och 
dra den nedre delen nedåt, så hittar 
du batterifacket (bild 1).

2.  Sätt i AAA-batterier i angiven rikt-
ning (bild 2).

3.  Stäng apparaten igen – strömbryta-
ren måste hamna i skåran avsedd för 
detta (bild 3).

4.  Vi rekommenderar att du tar bort 
batterierna om du inte ska använda 
trimmern under en längre tid.

UNDERHÅLL
Använd inte apparaten i ett fuktigt ut-
rymme och rengör den inte med vatten 
eller starka tvättmedel. Endast milda 
rengöringsprodukter rekommenderas.
1.  Trimmern ska alltid vara avstängd vid 

underhåll.
2.  Använd fästet (5) på klipphuvudet 

för att ta bort bladen (bild 4).
3.  Ta försiktigt bort klipphuvudet (bild 5).
4.  Bakom batterifacket finns en liten 

rengöringsborste. 
     Ta loss den från fästet och använd 

den för att borsta bort hår och smuts 
(bild 6).

5.  När du är färdig med rengöringen, 
med apparaten fortfarande av-
stängd, sätter du tillbaka klipphuvu-
det som du låser med det lilla fästet 
samt sätter tillbaka skyddshöljet och 
trimmerns nedre det, med strömbry-
taren placerad i skåran avsedd för 
detta.  
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INSTRUKSJONER
TEST FØR BRUK
Vi anbefaler at du tester produktet på 
en liten del av huden (for eksempel på 
armen) før du tar produktet i bruk. Ikke 
bruk produktet dersom du merker en 
allergisk reaksjon. Bruk ikke produktet 
på sensitiv eller irritert hud.

ADVARSEL
1.  Dette produktet skal ikke brukes av, 

nær eller på barn eller uføre perso-
ner.

2.  Bruk ikke produktet dersom ett eller 
flere blad er skadede.

3.  Bruk ikke dette produktet dersom du 
har hudproblemer.

BRUK
1.  Fjern beskyttelseshetten (1) og skru 

produktet på ved å bruke bryteren 
(2).

2.  Hold produktet i svak vinkel mot 
området som skal kuttes/barberes. 
Hold produktet i samme retning som 
håret vokser. 

3.  Kutt/barber alltid i samme retning 
som håret vokser uten å legge trykk 
på bladet (3), da dette kan skade bla-
det eller resultere i skade på huden.

4.  Dra forsiktig i huden med den andre 
hånden for en tettere barbering.

BRUKE DISTANSEKAMMEN
FX757E-presisjonstrimmeren har en 
dobbel distansekam (4).
Siden med de korte tennene er utfor-
met for å kutte håret veldig kort. Siden
med de lange tennene passer bedre til 
en stuss og holder håret lengre.
Før du setter på kammen må du forsi-
kre at enheten er avskrudd. Sett kam-
men så på over trimmerhodet for å 
sikre at tennene (korte eller lange) er i 
samme retning som det brede barber-
bladet.
Dra kammen av for å fjerne.

ERSTATTE BATTERIET
FX757E har et AAA-batteri som må set-
tes inn før enheten kan brukes.
1.  Fjern beskyttelseshetten mens enhe-

ten er avskrudd. Hold den øvre delen 
av trimmeren fast og dra den nedre 
delen ned for å åpne batteriluken 
(Fig. 1).

2.  Sett inn AAA-batteriet i retningen 
som angis (Fig. 2).

3.  Lukk enheten. Bryteren på fremsiden 
passer inn i hakket som er utformet 
for dette (Fig. 3).

4.  Vi anbefaler at du fjerner batteriet 
om du ikke skal bruke trimmeren 
over en lengre periode.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Bruk ikke enheten i et fuktig rom og 
bruk ikke vann eller vaskemidler til å 
rengjøre den.
Vi anbefaler at du bruker kun milde 
rengjøringsprodukter.
1.  Forsikre at trimmeren er av når du 

rengjør den.
2.  Aktiver klaffen (5) i trimmerhodet for 

å løsne bladene (Fig. 4).
3. Fjern trimmerhodet forsiktig (Fig. 5).
4. I batteriluken ligger det en liten reng-

jøringsbørste. Ta den ut og bruk den 
til å børste vekk hår og smuss (Fig. 6).

5.  Når du er ferdig med å rengjøre en-
heten og den fremdeles er avskrudd, 
setter du på igjen trimmerhodet og 
låser det i posisjon ved å bruke den 
lille klaffen. Sett på beskyttelses-
hetten og den nedre delen av trim-
meren. Sørg for at bryteren passer i 
hakket.

BRUKSANVISNING 
TEST SOM SKA UTFÖRAS FÖRE ALL
ANVÄNDNING
Vi rekommenderar att du gör ett test 
på ett litet hudområde (t.ex. på armen) 
innan användning.
Om en allergisk reaktion uppstår ska 
du inte använda apparaten. Använd 
den inte på känsliga eller irriterade 
områden.

VARNING
1.  Denna apparat ska inte användas av, i 

närheten av eller på barn eller perso-
ner med funktionsnedsättning.

2.  Använd inte apparaten om bladet 
eller bladen är skadade.

3.  Använd inte apparaten vid hu-
dproblem.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Ta bort skyddshöljet (1) och sätt igå-

ng apparaten genom att trycka på 
strömbrytaren (2).

2.  Håll apparaten i en lätt vinkel mot 
huden och klipp eller raka i hårets 
växtriktning.

3.  Klipp eller raka alltid i hårets växt-
riktning utan att trycka på bladet (3) 
eftersom detta kan skada bladet eller 
orsaka en skada på dig.

4.  Sträck huden med din lediga hand 
för en närmare rakning.

ANVÄNDA DISTANSKAMMEN
Precisionstrimmern FX757E är utrustad 
med en dubbel distanskam (4).
Sidan med korta tänder är avsedd att 
klippa håret riktigt kort och sidan med 
längre tänder är bättre för att göra hå-
ret jämnlångt och lämna det lite längre. 
När du ska sätta distanskammen på 
plats kontrollerar du först att appara-
ten är avstängd och låter sedan kam-
men glida ned på klipphuvudet.
När du vill ta bort den behöver du bara 
dra.

BATTERIBYTE
FX757E är utrustad med AAA-batterier 
som bör sättas i innan användning av 
apparaten.
1.  Se till att apparaten är avstängd och 

ta bort skyddshöljet. Håll trimmern i 
ett fast grepp om den övre delen och 
dra den nedre delen nedåt, så hittar 
du batterifacket (bild 1).

2.  Sätt i AAA-batterier i angiven rikt-
ning (bild 2).

3.  Stäng apparaten igen – strömbryta-
ren måste hamna i skåran avsedd för 
detta (bild 3).

4.  Vi rekommenderar att du tar bort 
batterierna om du inte ska använda 
trimmern under en längre tid.

UNDERHÅLL
Använd inte apparaten i ett fuktigt ut-
rymme och rengör den inte med vatten 
eller starka tvättmedel. Endast milda 
rengöringsprodukter rekommenderas.
1.  Trimmern ska alltid vara avstängd vid 

underhåll.
2.  Använd fästet (5) på klipphuvudet 

för att ta bort bladen (bild 4).
3.  Ta försiktigt bort klipphuvudet (bild 

5).
4.  Bakom batterifacket finns en liten 

rengöringsborste. 
      Ta loss den från fästet och använd 

den för att borsta bort hår och smuts 
(bild 6).

5.  När du är färdig med rengöringen, 
med apparaten fortfarande avstän-
gd, sätter du tillbaka klipphuvudet 
som du låser med det lilla fästet 
samt sätter tillbaka skyddshöljet och 
trimmerns nedre det, med strömbry-
taren placerad i skåran avsedd för 
detta.  

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
ΔΟΚΙΜΗ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
ΧΡΗΣΗ
Σας προτείνουμε να κάνετε δοκιμή σε 
μία μικρή περιοχή του δέρματος (για 
παράδειγμα, στο χέρι) πριν από κάθε χρήση.
Αν εμφανίσετε αλλεργική αντίδραση, 
μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. Να 
μην χρησιμοποιείται σε ευαίσθητες ή 
ερεθισμένες περιοχές της επιδερμίδας.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
1.  Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να 

χρησιμοποιείται σε ή από παιδιά, ούτε 
από άτομα με αναπηρία.

2.  Να μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
αν η λεπίδα ή οι λεπίδες έχει/έχουν 
καταστραφεί.

3.  Να μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν 
έχετε δερματικά προβλήματα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.  Τραβήξτε το προστατευτικό καπάκι (1) 

και θέστε τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία 
πιέζοντας τον διακόπτη (2).

2.  Κρατήστε τη συσκευή ώστε να σχηματίζει 
μικρή γωνία με το δέρμα και κόψτε/
ξυρίστε με τη φορά της ανάπτυξης των 
τριχών.

3.  Πάντα να κόβετε/ξυρίζετε με τη φορά 
ανάπτυξης των τριχών χωρίς να πιέζετε 
τη λεπίδα (3), καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 
καταστρέψει τη λεπίδα ή να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμό.

4.  Με το ελεύθερο χέρι, τεντώστε το δέρμα 
για ξύρισμα σε βάθος.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΨΙΜΑΤΟΣ
Η κουρευτική μηχανή FX757E είναι 
εξοπλισμένη με μία κεφαλή κοψίματος 
διπλής κοπής (4).
Η πλευρά με τα κοντά δόντια προορίζεται 
για κοντό κόψιμο της τρίχας, ενώ η πλευρά 
με τα μακριά δόντια είναι προσαρμοσμένη 
για να ευθυγραμμίζει τις τρίχες και να τις 
αφήνει σε ένα μικρό μήκος. 
Για να τοποθετήσετε την κεφαλή 
κοψίματος, βεβαιωθείτε εκ των προτέρων 
ότι η συσκευή δεν βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία 
και έπειτα σύρετε την κεφαλή στην κορυφή 
της συσκευής.
Για να την απομακρύνετε, απλά τραβήξτε 
την.

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
Η συσκευή FX757E είναι εξοπλισμένη με 
μπαταρία τύπου ΑΑΑ την οποία πρέπει 
να τοποθετήσετε πριν τη χρήση της 
συσκευής.
1.  Χωρίς να είναι η συσκευή 

ενεργοποιημένη, σηκώστε το 
προστατευτικό καπάκι. Κρατήστε 
σταθερά την κουρευτική μηχανή από το 
πάνω μέρος και τραβήξτε το κάτω μέρος 
προς τα κάτω μέχρι να εμφανιστεί το 
τμήμα των μπαταριών (εικόνα 1).

2.  Εισάγετε τη μπαταρία τύπου ΑΑΑ με τη 
φορά που φαίνεται (εικόνα 2)

3.  Κλείστε ξανά τη συσκευή. Ο μπροστινός 
διακόπτης χωράει στην υποδοχή που 
προβλέπεται για το σκοπό αυτό (εικόνα 
3).

4.  Προτείνουμε να αφαιρείτε την μπαταρία 
αν η κουρευτική μηχανή δεν πρόκειται 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε 
χώρους όπου υπάρχει υγρασία και μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε νερό ή απορρυπαντικά 
για τη συντήρησή της. Συστήνεται μόνο η 
χρήση ήπιων προϊόντων καθαρισμού.
1.  Η κουρευτική μηχανή θα πρέπει να είναι 

πάντα απενεργοποιημένη όταν γίνεται η 
συντήρησή της.

2.  Ενεργοποιήστε τη βαλβίδα (5) κεφαλής 
κοψίματος για να ελευθερώσετε τις 
βαλβίδες (εικόνα 4).

3.  Απομακρύνετε με φροντίδα την κεφαλή 
κοπής (εικόνα 5).

4.  Στο πίσω μέρος του τμήματος 
μπαταριών βρίσκεται μία μικρή 
βούρτσα καθαρισμού. 

        Να την απομακρύνετε από την υποδοχή 
της και να τη χρησιμοποιείτε για να 
σκουπίσετε τις τρίχες και τις βρομιές 
(εικόνα 6).

5.  Έχοντας πάντα τη συσκευή 
απενεργοποιημένη, αφού τελειώσετε 
τον καθαρισμό, αντικαταστήστε 
την κεφαλή κοπής, ασφαλίστε την 
με τη βοήθεια της μικρής βαλβίδας, 
επανατοποθετήστε το προστατευτικό 
καπάκι και το κάτω μέρος της μηχανής 
και τέλος τοποθετήστε τον διακόπτη 
στην υποδοχή που προβλέπεται για το 
σκοπό αυτό.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 
HASZNÁLAT ELŐTTI 
PRÓBA
Azt javasoljuk, hogy végezzen egy 
próbát kis bőrterületen (kar, például) a 
használat előtt.
Ha allergiás reakciót váltana ki, ne hasz-
nálja a készüléket. Ne használja érzé-
keny vagy irritált bőrterületeken sem. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1.  Ezt a készüléket nem szabad gyerme-

kek vagy fogyatékkal élő személyek 
által, illetve közelében használni. 

2.  Ne használja a készüléket, ha a kés 
vagy kések sérültek. 

3.  Ne használja a készüléket bőrproblé-
mák esetén. 

HASZ7NÁLAT
1.  Vegye le a védőkupakot (1) és a kap-

csoló segítségével (2) kapcsolja be a 
készüléket.

2.  Tartsa a bőrhöz képest megfelelő 
szögben és vágjon/borotváljon a 
szőrszálak növekedésével azonos 
irányban. 

3.  Mindig a szőrszálak növekedésével 
azonos irányban vágjon / borotvál-
jon, a kés (3) megnyomása nélkül, 
mert az károsíthatja a kést, illetve 
sérülést okozhat.

4.  A szabad kezével feszítse meg a bőrt, 
hogy alaposabban le tudja vágni a 
szőrt.

A VEZETŐFÉSŰ HASZNÁLATA 
A FX757E precíziós vágógép kettős ve-
zetőfésűvel rendelkezik (4).
A rövid fogazású oldala a szőrszálak 
alapos levágására szolgál; a hosszabb 
fogakkal rendelkező oldal pedig in-
kább egyenletes vágásra alkalmas és 
nem vágja le teljesen a szőrszálakat. 
A vezetőfésű felhelyezése előtt győ-
ződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék ki van 
kapcsolva, majd csúsztassa a vágófejre 
a vezetőfésűt.
Az eltávolításhoz elegendő csupán le-
húzni. 

AZ ELEM CSERÉJE
Az FX757E készülékhez egy AAA típusú 
elem tartozik, amit a készülék használa-
ta előtt bele kell helyezni.
1.  A kikapcsolt készülékről vegye le a 

védőkupakot. Tartsa erősen a vágó-
gép felső részét, az alsó részét pedig 
húzza lefelé, amíg szabaddá nem vá-
lik az elemtartó rekesz (1. ábra).

2.  Helyezze bele az AAA típusú elemet 
a megjelölt irányba (2. ábra)

3.  Zárja vissza a készüléket, a kapcsoló-
nak a megfelelő horonyba kell kerül-
nie (3. ábra).

4.  Azt ajánljuk, hogy vegye ki a készü-
lékből az elemet, ha hosszabb ideig 
nem használja a vágógépet. 

KARBANTARTÁS
Ne használja a készüléket nedves he-
lyiségben, és ne használjon vizet vagy 
mosószert a tisztításához. Csak kímélő 
tisztítószerek használata ajánlott. 
1.  A vágógép karbantartását mindig ki-

kapcsolt állapotban kell végezni.
2.  A vágófejen lévő retesszel (5) szaba-

dítsa ki a késeket (4. ábra).
3.  Nagyon óvatosan vegye le a vágófe-

jet (5. ábra).
4.  Az elemtartó rekesz mögött találha-

tó egy kis tisztítókefe.  
       Vegye ki a helyéről és távolítsa el 

vele a készülékről a szőrszálakat és a 
szennyeződéseket. (6. ábra).

5.  A tisztítás befejezése után a még 
mindig kikapcsolt készülékre helyez-
ze vissza a vágófejet, rögzítse a kis 
retesszel, tegye vissza a védőkupa-
kot és helyezze vissza a vágógép alsó 
részét úgy, hogy a kapcsoló a megfe-
lelő horonyba kerüljön.  

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
TEST PRZED KAŻDYM
UŻYCIEM
Przed każdym użyciem, zaleca się 
przeprowadzenie testu na niewielkiej 
powierzchni skóry (na przykład na ra-
mieniu). 
W razie wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, 
nie używać urządzenia. Należy omijać 
miejsca wrażliwe lub podrażnione.

OSTRZEŻENIE
1.  Urządzenie nie może być używane 

przez, w pobliżu lub na dzieciach lub 
osobach niepełnosprawnych.

2.  Nie używać urządzenia w przypad-
ku uszkodzonego/uszkodzonych 
ostrza/ostrzy.

3.  Nie używać urządzenia w przypadku 
problemów dermatologicznych.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
1.  Zdjąć osłonę zabezpieczającą (1) i 

włączyć urządzenie za pomocą prze-
łącznika (2).

2.  Trzymać urządzenie pod niewielkim 
kątem w stosunku do powierzchni 
skóry i strzyc/golić zgodnie z kierun-
kiem rośnięcia włosów.

3.  Strzyc / golić zawsze w kierunku ro-
śnięcia włosów, nie naciskając ostrza 
(3), ze względu na możliwość jego 
uszkodzenia lub zranienia ciała.

4.  Napiąć skórę wolną ręką, aby ułatwić 
golenie przy skórze.

UŻYCIE NASADKI GRZEBIENIOWEJ
Trymer FX757E wyposażony jest w po-
dwójną nasadkę grzebieniową (4).
Strona z krótkimi zębami przeznaczo-
na jest do strzyżenia włosów tuż przy 
skórze; strona z dłuższymi zębami jest 
przeznaczona do wyrównywania zaro-
stu i pozostawienia dłuższych włosów. 
Przed założeniem nasadki grzebienio-
wej, należy upewnić się, czy urządze-
nie jest wyłączone, a następnie wsunąć 
nasadkę na głowicę tnącą.
Aby zdjąć nasadkę, wystarczy ją tylko 
pociągnąć.

WYMIANA BATERII
Do trymera FX757E dołączona jest ba-
teria typu AAA, którą należy zainstalo-
wać przed użyciem urządzenia.
1.  Wyłączyć urządzenie, zdjąć osłonę 

zabezpieczającą. Chwycić trymer w 
górnej części i pociągnąć dolną część 
w dół, aby odsłonić komorę baterii 
(rys. 1).

2.  Zainstalować baterię AAA w odpo-
wiednim kierunku (rys. 2).

3.  Zamknąć urządzenie w taki sposób, 
aby przełącznik z przodu znalazł się 
w specjalnym wycięciu (rys. 3).

4.  Zaleca się wyciągać baterię, jeżeli 
trymer nie będzie używany przez 
dłuższy czas.

CZYSZCZENIE
Nie używać urządzenia w pomieszcze-
niu wilgotnym oraz nie stosować wody, 
ani innych detergentów do jego czysz-
czenia. Do czyszczenia, należy używać 
łagodnych środków czyszczących.
1.  Podczas czyszczenia, urządzenie po-

winno być wyłączone.
2.  Przesunąć zatrzask (5) na głowicy 

tnącej, aby uwolnić ostrza (rys. 4).
3.  Bardzo ostrożnie wyjąć głowicę tną-

cą (rys. 5).
4.  Z tyłu komory baterii znajduje się 

szczoteczka do czyszczenia. Wyjąć 
ją i użyć do usunięcia włosów i zanie-
czyszczeń (rys. 6).

5.  Przy wyłączonym urządzeniu, po 
zakończeniu czyszczenia, należy 
założyć na miejsce głowicę tnącą, 
zablokować ją za pomocą zatrzasku, 
założyć osłonę zabezpieczającą i za-
łożyć dolną część trymera, zwracając 
uwagę, aby przełącznik znalazł się w 
wycięciu.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
TEST PŘED KAŽDÝM
POUŽITÍM
Před každým použitím doporučujeme 
provést test na malé ploše pokožky 
(např. na paži).
Objeví-li se alergická reakce, přístroj 
nepoužívejte. Přístroj rovněž nepouží-
vejte na citlivých nebo podrážděných 
místech.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1.  Tento přístroj nesmí být používán 

dětmi, v blízkosti dětí nebo na dě-
tech nebo osobami se zdravotním 
postižením.

2.  Přístroj nepoužívejte, pokud je/jsou 
břit/y poškozen/y.

3.  Nepoužívejte přístroj v případě kož-
ních problémů.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.  Sejměte ochrannou krytku (1) a pří-

stroj zapněte spínačem (2).
2.  Přístroj držte mírně nakloněný proti 

kůži a střihejte/holte ve směru růstu 
vousů.

3.  Střihejte/holte vždy ve směru růstu 
vousů a netlačte na břit (3), aby ne-
došlo k jeho poškození nebo nezpů-
sobil poranění.

4.  Pro hladké oholení napněte pokožku 
volnou rukou.

POUŽITÍ STŘIHACÍHO NÁSTAVCE
Přesný zastřihovač FX757E je vybaven 
oboustranným střihacím nástavcem 
(4).
Strana s krátkými zuby je určená pro 
hladké oholení; strana s delšími zuby je 
vhodnější pro zarovnání vousů a pone-
chá jim krátkou délku. 
Před umístěním střihacího nástavce 
zkontrolujte, zde je přístroj vypnutý 
a poté nasaďte nástavec na střihací 
hlavu.
Snímá se pouhým vytažením.

VÝMĚNA BATERIE
Přístroj FX757E se dodává s baterií typu 
AAA, kterou je nutné vložit do přístroje 
před jeho použitím.
1.  Vypněte přístroj a sejměte ochran-

nou krytku. Zastřihovač držte pevně 
za horní část, spodní část táhněte 
směrem dolů, čímž odkryjete prostor 
na baterii (obr. 1).

2.  Vložte baterii typu AAA v naznače-
ném směru (obr. 2).

3.  Přístroj znovu zavřete; spínač se musí 
zasunout do drážky pro něj určené 
(obr. 3).

4.  Pokud není zastřihovač delší dobu 
používán, je doporučeno baterii vy-
jmout.

ÚDRŽBA
Nepoužívejte přístroj ve vlhké místnos-
ti a pro jeho údržbu nepoužívejte vodu 
ani detergenty. Doporučuje se použít 
pouze jemné čisticí prostředky.
1.  Při údržbě musí být zastřihovač vždy 

vypnutý.
2.  Břity uvolníte stisknutím klapky (5) 

na střihací hlavě (obr. 4).
3.  Střihací hlavu opatrně vyjměte (obr. 5).
4.  Vzadu v prostoru na baterii je umís-

těn čisticí kartáček. 
       Vyjměte ho z drážky a použijte ho na 

odstranění vousů a nečistot (obr. 6).
5.  Na vyčištěný a stále vypnutý přístroj 

umístěte zpět střihací hlavu, pomocí 
malé klapky ji zajistěte, umístěte zpět 
ochrannou krytku a znovu vložte 
spodní část zastřihovače, spínač je 
zasunut v drážce pro něj určené.  

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОЕ ТЕСТИРОВАНИЕ 
ПЕРЕД КАЖДЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ

Перед каждым использование прибора 
рекомендуется провести его предвари-
тельное тестирование на небольшом 
участке кожи (на руке, например). При 
появлении аллергической реакции при-
бором пользоваться не следует. Также 
не следует пользоваться прибором на 
чувствительных или раздраженных 
участках кожи.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
1.  Запрещено использование прибора 

детьми или инвалидами, в их присут-
ствии и для ухода за ними.

2.  Не пользуйтесь прибором, если его 
лезвия повреждены.

3.  Не рекомендуется пользоваться при-
бором при наличии кожных проблем.

КАК ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ПРИБОРОМ
1.  Снимите защитный колпачок (1) и 

включите прибор с помощью пере-
ключателя (2).

2.  Держите прибор под небольшим 
углом по отношению к кожному по-
крову; состригайте/сбривайте воло-
ски по направлению их роста.

3.  Состригать/сбривать волоски реко-
мендуется по направлению их роста, 
не нажимая на лезвие (3), так как это 
может либо повредить лезвие, либо 
стать причиной ранения.

4.  Натягивайте кожу свободной рукой: 
это способствует более тщательному 
бритью.

КАК ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ НАПРАВЛЯЮЩЕЙ 
ДЛЯ СТРИЖКИ
Высокоточная машинка для стрижки 
FX757E оснащена двусторонней направ-
ляющей (4). Сторона с короткими зубчи-
ками предназначена для срезания воло-
сков как можно ближе к коже; сторона с 
более длинными зубчиками предусмо-
трена для подравнивания волосков при 
сохранении их небольшой длины.
Прежде чем установить направляющую, 
убедитесь в том, что прибор выключен, 
и только затем установите направляю-
щую на стригущую головку.
Чтобы снять направляющую, достаточно 
потянуть за нее.

КАК ПОМЕНЯТЬ БАТАРЕЙКУ
В комплект поставки прибора FX757E 
включена батарейка ААА: ее следует 
установить перед тем, как воспользо-
ваться машинкой.
1.  Снимите с выключенного аппарата за-

щитный колпачок. Крепко удерживая 
машинку за верхнюю часть, потяните 
за нижнюю, чтобы получить доступ к 
отделению для батареек (fig. 1).

2.  Вставьте батарейку ААА, соблюдая по-
лярность (fig.2) 

3.  Закройте прибор; переключатель дол-
жен попасть в предусмотренную для 
него выемку (fig. 3).

4.  Если вы долгое время не будете поль-
зоваться машинкой, рекомендуется 
достать из нее батарейку.

УХОД
Не пользуйтесь прибором во влажном 
помещении; не пользуйтесь водой и 
моющими растворами для ухода за 
прибором. Рекомендуется пользоваться 
только мягкими чистящими средствами.
1.  В процессе ухода прибор обязательно 

должен быть выключенным.
2.  Чтобы освободить лезвия, нажмите на 

язычок (5) стригущей головки (fig. 4).
3.  Снимать стригущую головку следует 

очень аккуратно (fig. 5).
4.  В задней части отделения для бата-

реек находится щеточка для очистки 
прибора. Достаньте щеточку и вос-
пользуйтесь ею для удаления воло-
сков и иных загрязнений (fig. 6).

5.  На всем протяжении ухода прибор 
должен оставаться выключенным. За-
кончив очистку, установите на место 
стригущую головку, заблокируйте ее с 
помощью язычка, наденьте защитный 
колпачок и вставьте нижнюю часть 
прибора, расположив переключатель 
в предназначенной для него выемке.

 
Машинка для стрижки
Производитель: BABYLISS SARL
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Факс  33 (0) 1 46 56 47 52
Сделано в Китае
Дата производства (неделя, год): см. на 
товаре

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
HER TÜRLÜ KULLANIM ÖNCESİ 
UYGULANACAK TEST
Her türlü kullanımdan önce cildin kü-
çük bir bölgesi üzerinde (örneğin kol) 
test etmenizi tavsiye ediyoruz.
Alerjik bir reaksiyon ortaya çıkarsa ciha-
zı kullanmayınız. Hassa ve tahriş olmuş 
bölgelerde de kullanmayınız.

UYARILAR
1.  Bu cihaz çocuklar ve engelli kişiler 

tarafından, onların yakınında veya 
üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.

2.  Bıçak/bıçaklar hasar görmüşse cihazı 
kullanmayınız.

3.  Cilt sorunlarınız olması durumunda 
cihazı kullanmayınız.

KULLANIM ŞEKLİ
1.  Koruma başlığını (1) çıkarıp düğmeye 

(2) basarak cihazı çalıştırınız.
2.  Cihazı ciltle hafif açı yapacak şekilde 

tutunuz ve kılların çıktığı yönde kesi-
niz/tıraş ediniz.

3.  Her zaman kılların çıktığı yönde ve 
bıçağın (3) üzerine bastırmadan ke-
siniz/tıraş ediniz, aksi takdirde bıçak 
hasar görebilir veya yaralanmalara 
yol açabilir.

4.  Daha yakın bir tıraş için diğer elinizle 
cildinizi geriniz.

KESİM KILAVUZUNUN KULLANIMI
FX757E hassas kesim cihazı çiftli bir ke-
sim kılavuzuyla (4) beraber gelir. Kısa 
dişli tarafı yakın kıllar için, uzun dişli 
tarafıysa kılları düzeltip kısaltmak için 
tasarlanmıştır. 
Kesim kılavuzunu yerine takmak için 
önce cihazın kapalı olduğundan emin 
olup sonra kılavuzu kaydırarak kesim 
başlığına geçiriniz.
Çıkarmak için çekmeniz yeterlidir.

PİLİN DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ
FX757E cihazı çalıştırmadan önce takıl-
ması gereken AAA tipi bir pille birlikte 
gelir.
1.  Cihazı kapalı durumdayken koruma 

başlığını çıkarınız. Kesem makinesi-
ni üst kısmından sıkıca kavrayıp pil 
yuvasına ulaşmak için alt kısmı aşağı 
doğru çekiniz (res. 1).

2.  AAA pili gösterilen yönde takınız 
(res. 2).

3.  Cihazı tekrar kapatınız; düğmenin 
yuvanın içine yerleşmesi gereklidir 
(res. 3). 

4.  Cihazı uzun süre kullanmayacaksınız 
pili çıkarmanız tavsiye edilir.

BAKIM
Cihazı nemli bir odada kullanmayınız 
ve bakım için su ve deterjan uygula-
mayınız. Sadece yumuşak temizleme 
ürünlerinin kullanılması tavsiye edilir.
1.  Bakım yapılırken cihazın her zaman 

kapalı olması gerekir.
2.  Bıçakları açığa çıkarmak için kesim 

başlığının tokasını (5) açınız (res. 4).
3.  Çok dikkatli bir biçimde kesim başlı-

ğını çekip çıkarınız (res. 5).
4.  Pil yuvasının arkasında küçük bir te-

mizleme fırçası bulunur. Yuvasından 
çıkarıp kılları ve pislikleri temizleyiniz 
(res. 6).

5.  Cihaz hâlâ kapalı durumdayken te-
mizlik bittikten sonra kesim başlığını 
yerine takıp küçük toka yardımıyla 
kilitleyiniz, koruma başlığını yerine 
koyunuz ve düğme yuvaya denk 
gelecek şekilde cihazın alt kısmını 
yerine takınız.

  

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ ŠBANDYTI
Prieš naudojimą patariame išbandy-
ti prietaisą ant nedidelio odos ploto 
(pvz., rankos). Jei kyla alerginė reakcija, 
prietaiso nenaudokite. Nenaudokite 
ant jautrios ar sudirgintos odos.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
1.  Prietaiso negali naudoti vaikai ar ne-

įgalūs asmenys, jo negalima naudoti 
šalia jų ar jiems.

2.  Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas 
vienas ar keli peiliukai.

3.  Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei turite odos 
problemų.

NAUDOJIMAS
1.  Nuimkite apsauginį dangtelį (1) ir jun-

gikliu (2) įjunkite prietaisą.
2.  Laikykite prietaisą nedideliu kampu 

kirpimo ar skutimo ploto atžvilgiu 
plaukų augimo kryptimi. 

3.  Kirpdami ar skusdami plaukų augimo 
kryptimi nespauskite peiliuko (3), nes 
galite jį sugadinti ir taip pažeisti odą.

4.  Jei plaukus norite nuskusti kuo trum-
piau, laisva ranka švelniai įtempkite 
odą.

KIRPIMO ŠUKUČIŲ NAUDOJIMAS
FX757E tikslaus kirpimo kirpiklis yra su 
dvigubomis kirpimo šukutėmis (4).
Jų pusė su trumpais dantukais skirta 
kirpti plaukus labai trumpai,
o su ilgesniais dantukais labiau tinka 
plaukų patrumpinimui ar palyginimui.
Prieš pritaisydami šukutes būtinai 
išjunkite prietaisą. Tada užstumkite 
šukutes ant kirpiklio galvutės taip, kad 
jų dantukai (trumpi ar ilgi) būtų toje 
pačioje pusėje, kaip ir platus kirpimo 
peiliukas.
Norėdami nuimti šukutes, tiesiog jas 
nutraukite.

ELEMENTO KEITIMAS
FX757E naudojamas su AAA maitinimo 
elementu. Jį reikia įstatyti prieš kirpi-
klio naudojimą.
1.  Išjunkite prietaisą ir nuimkite dangte-

lį. Tvirtai suimkite viršutinę prietaiso 
dalį, o apatinę traukite žemyn, kad 
atsidarytų elemento skyrius (1 pav.)

2.  Įstatykite AAA elementą parodyta 
padėtimi (2 pav.).

3.  Uždarykite elemento skyrių taip, kad 
jungiklis atsidurtų savo lizde (3 pav.)

4.  Jei planuojate nenaudoti prietaiso 
ilgesnį laiką, elementą patariame 
išimti.

PRIEŽIŪRA
Nenaudokite prietaiso drėgnoje patal-
poje, nevalykite jo vandeniu ar chemi-
nėmis valymo priemonėmis.
Naudokite tik švelnias valymo priemo-
nes.
1.  Prieš valymą prietaisą būtinai išjun-

kite.
2.  Spustelėkite skutiklio galvutės fiksa-

torių (5), kad atlaisvintumėte peiliu-
kus (4 pav.).

3. Atsargiai išimkite galvutę (5 pav.)
4.  Elemento skyrelio gale yra mažas 

valymo šepetėlis. Išimkite jį iš lizdo ir 
išvalykite plaukų likučius bei nešva-
rumus (6 pav.).

5.  Baigę valyti ir dar neįjungę prietaiso 
įstatykite galvutę taip, kad ji užsifik-
suotų, tada uždėkite dangtelį ir įsta-
tykite apatinę kirpiklio dalį, kad ji taip 
pat užsifiksuotų.

NORSK SUOMI ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ MAGYAR POLSKI

ČESKY РУССКИЙ TÜRKÇE LIETUVIŲ

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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 EMC : EN  55014-1 2006 A1; A2
  EN  61000-3-2 2014
  EN  61000-3-3 2013 
  EN  55014-2 1997 A1; A2
 
CE mark first affixed: September 2004

BABYLISS FACO S.P.R.L. 
(authorised by BABYLISS S.A.R.L. and Conair Group Ltd)

BaByliss FACO s.p.r.l. 
25, Avenue de l’Indépendance - B-4020 WANDRE - BELGIQUE 

(0032) 04 345 60 60
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